

No. 20-7065
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIBAL CANALES, JR., PETITIONER,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF PURSUANT TO
RULE 15.8 IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID P. VOISIN
P. O. BOX 804
HAMMOND, LA 70404
(601) 949-9486
david@dvoisinlaw.com

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
P.O. BOX 4544
NEW YORK, NY 10163
(212) 400-1660
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org

JOSEPH C. WELLING
100 N. TUCKER BLVD., STE 750
ST. LOUIS, MO 63101
(314) 629-2492
j.welling@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Anibal Canales, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW I

ADDITIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW I

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

INDEX OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDICES.....IV

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF 1

**I. *SHINN V. RAMIREZ* REAFFIRMED THE *MARTINEZ-TREVINO*
EQUITABLE RULE..... 5**

**II. THERE IS NO REASON TO FORGIVE RESPONDENT’S FORFEITURE OF
§ 2254(e)(2) AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE..... 7**

**III. PETITIONER PRESENTED HIS MITIGATION EVIDENCE TO THE STATE
COURTS. 9**

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	5
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 740 F. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Canales v. Thaler</i> , 2:03-cv-00069-TJW, (E.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2004)	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	5
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	1, 6
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	5
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 829 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	1, 5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

INDEX OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDICES

Appendix J	189a-376a
CCA Scanning cover sheet, Jul. 18, 2013	189a
June 19, 2007 transmittal letter, district court to CCA	191a
June 19, 2007, Order to Send Subsequent Writ to CCA.....	192a
May 22, 2007, Subsequent Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus.....	195a
Appendix K.....	377a-644a
Clerk’s Summary Sheet, Aug. 17, 2007	377a
Index	378a
Clerk’s Certificate, Aug. 15, 2007	379a
Exhibit Volume I cover sheet	380a
Exh.01, J.Harrelson dec. Nov. 24, 2004.....	382a
Exh.02, T.Ryder dec. Nov. 23, 2004	386a
Exh.03, Hoover letter to court, Aug. 1, 2000	388a
Exh.04, court letter to TDCJ, Aug. 2, 2000	390a
Exh.05, Hoover timesheet, Jan. 15, 2002	392a
Exh.06. Harrelson timesheet, Jan. 14, 2002	400a
Exhibits 7 through 15	410a
Exh.16, Anibal Canales, Jr., birth certificate.....	448a
Exh.17, Elizabeth Canales Villareal dec. Nov. 24, 2004.....	450a
Exh.18, Irene Garcia dex. Nov. 16, 2004	460a
Exh.19, Jose Canales, Jr. dec. Nov. 16, 2004	465a
Exh.20, Elizabeth Velasco dec. Oct. 14, 2004 (and English translation via Naomi F. Terr dec. Nov. 24, 2004)	472a
Exh.21, Aquiles Canales dec. Oct. 14, 2004 (and English translation via Naomi F. Terr dec. Nov. 24, 2004)	481a
Exh.22, Hope Chacon dec. Nov. 22, 2004	488a
Exh.23, Dorothy Garcia Schiefelbein dec. Oct. 16, 2004	491a
Exh.24, Vicki Cisneroz Young dec. Nov. 22, 2004.....	496a
Exh.25, Michele Vallin dec. Nov. 22, 2004	500a
Exh.26, school records	503a

Exh.27, American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 HOFSTRA L. REV, 913 (2003)	528a
